N1000010150		
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	600187632966	
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	11/15/1001015007 **70.00	
ertified Copies Certificates of Status	2010 NOV 15 PH 4: 57	

11/17/10

7

| | .

COVER LETTER



Department of State **Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: NON-PROFIT OASIS DE MISERICORDIA INC. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee

\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

_	
\$78.75 Filing Fee	
Filing Fee	
-	
& Certified Copy	

\$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Jose Montes

Name (Printed or typed)

6380 Bella Circle Unit 903

Address

Boynton Beach FL 33437

City, State & Zip

561-350-5655

Daytime Telephone number

jmtabs54@gmail.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF NON-PROFIT OASIS DE MISERICORDIA, INC.

ECRETARY OF

2010 NOV 15 PH 4:57

<u>ARTICLE I</u> Name and Term.

<u>A.</u> The name of this corporation is and shall be: NON-PROFIT OASIS DE MISERICORDIA, INC.

<u>B.</u> This corporation shall have a perpetual existence unless dissolved according to law.

<u>ARTICLE II.</u> Principal Office.

The principal office of the corporation shall be at 9481 Worswick Ct. Wellington, FL 33414. The corporation may also have offices at such places as the Board of Directors may from time to time appoint or the purpose of the corporation may require.

<u>ARTICLE III</u>

Purpose and Term of Existence

The corporation is organized exclusively for general non profit and charitable purposes pursuant to Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes and Section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

This corporation is to exist perpetually.

The corporation is organized under a non-stock basis

The specific purposes of the corporation are:

- <u>A.</u> To establish, receive and maintain a fund or funds for the operational support of the "FUNDACION PUENTE DE MISERICORDIA" registered in Dominican Republic; to that end, to take and receive by gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise any and all property of and sort or nature, without limitation as to amount or value, and to manage, administer, invest, reinvest, and dispose of the same; to administer endowment funds; from the time to time pay and apply the funds and property of the corporation, including the principal as well as income thereof, for the support of the "Fundacion Puente de Misericordia"
- <u>B.</u> Subject to the limitations and conditions contained in any gift, devise or bequest, to invest its funds in such mortgages, bonds, debentures, shares of preferred and common stock and other securities and property as its directors shall deem advisable, and to that end to purchase, sell, mortgage, lease, pledge, encumber, assign and transfer the same.
- <u>C.</u> To the extent permitted by law, to do everything necessary or proper for the carrying out of the foregoing purposes.

In case of dissolution of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities, shall be distributed for Diocese of Palm Beach within the meaning of Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code or shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located. No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation (except as otherwise provided by Section 501 (h) of the Internal Revenue Code.

No part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of or be distributable to, its members, directors, officers or other private persons, except to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall no carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

<u>ARTICLE IV</u>

Organization and Manner of Election.

- <u>A.</u> The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its properties controlled and its affairs conducted by a Board of Directors. The numbers of Directors of the corporation shall be not less than three.
- <u>B.</u> The Directors shall be designed by President of "Fundacion Puente de Misericordia", Rev Padre Emilio Dionicio Acevedo Vargas, and his successors in office.
- <u>C.</u> Annual meetings shall be held each year at the principal office of the corporation. Each Director shall hold office for one (1) year and until his successor is designed. Directors may be redesigned.
- <u>D.</u> The Corporation has an Executive Committee; shall be composed of the President, Secretary and Treasury, shall function to execute such business as may be committed to it by the Board of Directors. It shall be responsible for represent to Corporation, all affairs pertaining to the work which may arise and demand attention. This Committee will design the officers of the Corporation.

<u>ARTICLE V</u> INITIAL DIRECTORS.

- A. The names and addresses of such first members of the Board of Directors are as follows:
- President: Antonia Neris Diaz, address: 9481 Worswick Ct. Wellington, FL 33414
- Secretary: Maria Mercedes Cifuentes, address:10436 Trianon Place. Wellington, FL 33449
- Treasury: Diana Duque Ramirez, address: 1793 Trotter Ct. Wellington, FL 33414
- Vocal: Nora E Castro, address: 8381 Tobago Lane. Wellington, FL 33414
- Vocal: Mario S Gutierrez, address: 16357 E Harlena Dr. Loxahtchee, FL 33470
- Vocal: Juan Diaz, address: 9481 Worswick Ct. Wellington, FL 33414
- Vocal: Maria Isabel Gutierrez, address9481 Worswick Ct. Wellington, FL 33414.

<u>ARTICLE VI</u> INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS.

The name and florida street address of the registered agent is:

Antonia Diaz, address: 9481 Worswick Ct. Wellington, FL 33414

ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR.

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Jose Montes, address: 6380 Bella Circle Unit 903. Boynton Beach, FL 33437

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Registered Agent: Antonia Diaz

Incorporator Jose Montes

11-01-10 Date

11-01-10 Date.

